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Thank you for purchasing this Vacmaster® vacuum cleaner. With it you are 
obtaining a high quality product that is engineered for optimal performance.

FOR YOUR SAFETY
Read and understand this manual before use.
Keep this manual and your sales check (receipt) in a safe place for future 
reference.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS VACUUM CLEANER
Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire 
and/or serious injury.

       WARNING - To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:
• Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplug from outlet when not in use 

and before servicing.
• Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.
• Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or 

near children.
• Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended 

attachments.
• Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, 

has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a 
service center.

• Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull 
cord around sharp edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord 
away from heated surfaces.

• Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
• Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands.
• Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep 

free of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.
• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and 

moving parts.
• Turn off all controls before unplugging.
• Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
• Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or 

use in areas where they may be present.
• Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, 

or hot ashes. 
• Do not use without the filter in place.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Household use only
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FOR ONE YEAR from the date of sale, this product is warranted against defects 
in material or workmanship when it is assembled, operated and maintained 
according to all supplied instructions.

WITH PROOF OF SALE, a defective appliance will be replaced free of charge.
For warranty coverage details to obtain free replacement, visit the web page:  
www.vacmaster.com or call (866) 384-8432.

• This warranty does not cover filters, which are expendable parts that 
    can wear out from normal use within the warranty period.
• This warranty is void if this product is ever used for other than private household 

purposes.
• This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other   

rights which vary from state to state.

TECHNICAL DATA
2-in-1 Corded Stick Vacuum 
Model: VSH01
Rated Voltage: 120V AC
Rated Frequency:  60Hz
Nominal Current: 3.3A

WARRANTY
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GETTING TO KNOW YOUR VACUUM

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Available online at www.vacmaster.com or call (866) 384-8432.

Item Part No. 

Filter 571001109
Crevice Tool 571001135

Handle

Upper Cord Hook 

Wand

Wand Latch

Lower Cord Hook

Power Cord

Floor Nozzle

Dust Release Button

Dust Cup

Hand Vacuum 

Dust Cup Release Button

On/Off Switch

HEPA Filter

Crevice Tool
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1. Align and insert the floor nozzle into the suction port of the hand vacuum.

2. Open the wand latch located on the top of the hand vacuum.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Wand Latch
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3. Insert the end of the wand into the hole with the front of the wand aligning with 
indent of the hand vacuum. Secure the wand by closing the latch until you 
hear a click. 

4. Make sure the upper cord hook is in upright position as shown. Wrap the 
power cord loosely around the upper and lower cord hooks.

Upper Cord Hook

Lower Cord Hook

Wand Latch
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5. Lock power cord plug onto the power cord.

       WARNING
Wrapping the cord too tightly with excessive stress on the cord can cause 
cord damage. A damaged cord is an electrical shock hazard and could cause 
personal injury or damage.

Power Cord Plug

Power Cord 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Before using, choose the stick or hand vacuum mode for cleaning.

Using Your Stick Vacuum
Note: Make sure the vacuum cleaner is completely assembled and the dust cup is 
empty before using. 
1. Turn the upper cord hook to either side to release the power cord.

2. Plug the power cord plug into an outlet located near the floor.

Upper Cord Hook
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       WARNING
To reduce the risk of electric shock, this appliance has a polarized plug (one 
blade is wider than the other). This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one 
way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not 
fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper outlet. Do not change the 
plug in any way.

       WARNING
•  When any abnormality/failure occurs, stop using the product immediately and 

disconnect the power plug.
•  DO NOT use outlets above counters.
•  Damage of the cord resulting from the surrounding objects could occur.

3. Press the on/off switch to the ‘I’ position to start the vacuum. 
4. Once you have completed vacuuming, press the on/off switch to the ‘O’ 

position and unplug the power cord from the outlet.

On/Off Switch
I = ON

O = OFF
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Using Your Hand Vacuum
1. To remove the wand, undo the wand latch and detach the wand from the main 

body. Then lock the latch until you hear a click. 

2. Remove the floor nozzle from the hand vacuum.

3. Plug the power cord plug into an outlet located near the floor.

Wand Latch



-12-

4. To turn the vacuum on, press the on/off switch to the ‘I’ position. 

5. To use the crevice tool, insert one end of the tool into the hand vacuum for 
cleaning corners, edges, drawers, etc.

6. Once you have completed vacuuming, press the on/off switch to the ‘O’ 
position and unplug the power cord from the outlet.

On/Off Switch
I = ON

O = OFF
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       CAUTION
DO NOT block the inlet opening. The motor will over heat and could become 
damaged.

Storing Your Vacuum
1. Gather the power cord and wrap it loosely around the upper and lower cord 

hooks. 

2. Store the vacuum cleaner in a dry, indoor area, on the floor with the handle 
locked in the upright position.

Note: The wand can be removed during storing.

       WARNING
Use care if vacuum cleaner is placed on stairs. If it falls, property damage could 
result.

Upper Cord Hook

Lower Cord Hook
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MAINTAINING YOUR VACUUM

Emptying the Dust Cup
1. Remove the floor nozzle from the hand vacuum.

2. Position dust cup area of vacuum over a waste receptacle. Press the dust 
release button to open dust cup lid and allow contents to drop into waste 
receptacle.

Note:  Use dry cloth to clean the outside of the unit. Do not allow any kind of liquid 
to enter the unit. 

       CAUTION
To reduce the risk of shock, disconnect the power cord, and turn off before 
performing any service or maintenance.

Dust Release Button
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Cleaning the Filter
1. Press the dust cup release button to remove the dust cup from the hand 

vacuum.

2. Remove the filter from the dust cup and clean the accumulated debris from the 
HEPA filter.

3. After repeated use, it may be necessary to wash the filter. Hand wash in 
lukewarm water. After washing, set aside and allow to air dry for 24 hours.

IMPORTANT: The filter must be completely dry before reuse.

24hrs

Dust Cup Release Button

HEPA Filter

Dust Cup
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4. Place the clean and dry filter back to the dust cup.

5. Align the slot at the back of the dust cup to the hand vacuum, and then push 
the dust cup to the hand vacuum until you hear a click.

       WARNING
Do not operate vacuum cleaner without filter installed.

HEPA Filter

Dust Cup

Dust Cup Release Button
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Removing Floor Nozzle Blockages
1. To clean out the floor nozzle, remove the floor nozzle from the main vacuum 

body.

2. Carefully remove any debris or blockage from the inside of the nozzle neck.
3. Reattach the floor nozzle onto the vacuum body.

Note: Do not use scissors or other sharp objects to remove a blockage from the 
floor nozzle as these may damage the floor nozzle.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Should you have any problem(s) with your vacuum cleaner, review the table 
below for solutions to minor performance issues.

       WARNING
Disconnect electrical supply before performing maintenance to the vacuum 
cleaner. Failure to do so could result in electrical shock or personal injury.

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Vacuum will not power on.

The plug is not plugged to 
the wall outlet.

Be sure power cord plug is 
fully plugged into outlet.

The On/Off switch is not 
pressed to the ‘I’ ON 
position.

Press the on/off switch to 
the ‘I’ ON position.

The vacuum body is 
overheated.

Unplug the power cord 
and let the vacuum cool 
down for 50 minutes.

The motor is damaged.
Call (866) 384-8432 for 
assistance.

The job of dirt pick-up is 
poor or suction power is 
weak.

Dust cup is full. Empty dust cup.

Filter needs cleaning.
Follow filter cleaning 
instructions on page 15.

Filter needs to be 
replaced.

To purchase online at 
www.vacmaster.com or 
call (866) 384-8432.

There is a clog in the 
vacuum.

Check the nozzle and dust 
cup for clogs and remove 
accordingly.

Dust cup is not installed 
well.

Check dust cup for correct 
installation and ensure it is 
snapped firmly in place.

The dust release button is 
not locked into place.

Check and ensure it is 
locked firmly into place.
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Dust escapes from 
vacuum.

Filter is missing or 
installed incorrectly.

Check filter for correct 
installation. Follow 
instructions on page 15.

Filter is damaged and 
needs to be replaced.

To purchase online at 
www.vacmaster.com or 
call (866) 384-8432.

Dust cup is installed 
incorrectly.

Position dust cup correctly 
and snap firmly into place.

For further questions, call our support team at (866) 384-8432.
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Gracias por comprar la aspiradora Vacmaster®. Con ella obtendrá un producto de 
alta calidad diseñado para un rendimiento óptimo.

POR SU SEGURIDAD
Lea y comprenda este manual antes de usar el producto.
Guarde este manual y su recibo de compra en un lugar seguro para futuras 
referencias.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Al utilizar un producto eléctrico se deben tomar siempre precauciones básicas, 
incluyendo las siguientes:
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTA ASPIRADORA
El incumplimiento de las instrucciones indicadas a continuación puede producir 
descargas eléctricas, incendios o lesiones graves.

       ADVERTENCIA - para reducir el riesgo de incendio, explosión o 
lesión:

• No deje el aparato desatendido cuando esté enchufado. Desenchúfelo de la 
toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y antes de realizar el mantenimiento.

• No la use al aire libre ni sobre superficies mojadas.
• No permita que se utilice como un juguete. Se debe prestar estricta atención 

cuando el aparato lo usen niños o cuando se use cerca de ellos.
• Utilice el producto solo como se describe en este manual. Utilice solo los 

aditamentos recomendados por el fabricante.
• No la utilice si el enchufe o el cable están dañados. Si la herramienta no 

funciona como debería o se ha caído, está dañada, se ha dejado en un espacio 
exterior o ha caído en agua, llévela a un centro de servicio autorizado.

• No jale o transporte utilizando el cable como manija, no apriete el cable al 
cerrar puertas ni lo jale cerca de bordes afilados o esquinas. No utilice el 
producto sobre el cable. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.

• No desconecte jalando el cable. Para desconectarlo tire del enchufe, no del 
cable.

• No toque enchufes ni la herramienta con las manos húmedas.
• No ponga objetos sobre las aberturas. No la utilice si las aberturas están 

bloqueadas; mantenga las aberturas libres de polvo, cabellos, pelusas y 
cualquier cosa que pueda reducir el flujo de aire.

• Mantenga su cabello, ropas holgadas, dedos y partes de su cuerpo lejos de las 
aberturas y piezas móviles del producto.

• Apague todos los controles antes de desconectar el dispositivo.
• Tenga precaución adicional al limpiar en escaleras.
• No use el producto para aspirar líquidos combustibles o inflamables, como 

gasolina, ni lo use en áreas donde tales elementos puedan estar presentes.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Solo para uso doméstico

• No aspire elementos que estén en llamas o humeando, tales como cigarrillos, 
fósforos o cenizas calientes.

• No la utilice sin tener el filtro en su lugar.
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DURANTE UN AÑO a contar de la fecha de venta, este producto está garantizado 
contra defectos en sus materiales o fabricación cuando se ensambla, opera y 
mantiene siguiendo todas las instrucciones proporcionadas.
Un producto defectuoso puede reemplazarse por uno nuevo, de manera gratuita, 
considerando que se presente una PRUEBA DE VENTA.
Para obtener detalles de la cobertura de la garantía para obtener un reemplazo 
gratuito, visite la página web: www.vacmaster.com o llame al (866) 384-8432. 
• Esta garantía no cubre los filtros, los cuales son piezas desechables que se 

desgastan debido al uso normal dentro del período de garantía. 
• Esta garantía queda nula si el producto llega a usarse para algún propósito que 

no sea el uso privado doméstico.
• Esta garantía le entrega derechos legales específicos que pueden variar según 

su estado (podría tener otros derechos adicionales).

        ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
Aspiradora de varilla alámbrica 2-en-1
Modelo: VSH01
Tensión nominal: 120 V CA
Frecuencia nominal: 60 Hz
Corriente nominal: 3,3 A

GARANTÍA
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CONOZCA SU ASPIRADORA

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

Disponible en línea en www.vacmaster.com o llamando al (866) 384-8432.

Artículo N° de pieza
Filtro 571001109

Herramienta para grietas 571001135

Manilla

Gancho del cable 
superior

Vara

Pestillo de la vara

Gancho del cable 
inferior

Cable de corriente

Boquilla para el suelo

Botón de liberación 
de polvo

Contenedor de polvo

Aspiradora de mano

Botón de liberación del 
contenedor de polvo

Interruptor encendido/
apagado

Filtro HEPA

Herramienta para 
grietas
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1. Alinee e inserte la boquilla para piso en el puerto de succión de la aspiradora 
de mano.

2. Abra el pestillo de la vara ubicado en la parte superior de la aspiradora de 
mano.

 
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE GENERALES

Pestillo de la vara
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3. Inserte el extremo de la vara en el orificio con la parte frontal de la vara 
alineada con la muesca de la aspiradora de mano. Asegure la vara cerrando 
el pestillo hasta que escuche un clic.

4. Asegúrese de que el gancho del cable superior esté en posición vertical tal 
como se muestra. Envuelva el cable de alimentación sin apretar alrededor de 
los ganchos del cable superior e inferior.

 
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE GENERALES

Gancho del cable superior

Gancho del cable inferior

Pestillo de la vara
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5. Fije el enchufe correspondiente al cable de alimentación.

       ADVERTENCIA
Si envuelve el cable demasiado apretado con una tensión excesiva sobre el 
cable podría causarle daños al cable. Un cable dañado representa un peligro 
de descarga eléctrica y podría causar lesiones a las personas o daños.

Enchufe del cable de 
alimentación

Cable de corriente
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Antes de usarla, elija el modo de aspirado con la vara o de mano para la limpieza.

Uso su vara de aspirado
Nota: Asegúrese de que la aspiradora esté completamente ensamblada y que el 
recipiente para el polvo esté vacío antes de usar la aspiradora.
1. Gire el gancho del cable superior hacia ambos lados para liberar el cable de 

alimentación.

2. Enchufe el cable de alimentación a un tomacorriente que se encuentre cerca 
del piso.

Gancho del cable superior
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       ADVERTENCIA
Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, este producto posee un enchufe 
polarizado (una punta es más ancha que la otro). Este enchufe calzará en 
el tomacorriente de pared polarizado solo en una posición. Si el enchufe no 
entra completamente en el tomacorriente, póngalo al revés. Si aún no calza, 
contacte a un técnico electricista calificado que pueda ayudarle a instalar el 
tomacorriente indicado. No modifique el enchufe de ningún modo.

       ADVERTENCIA
• Cuando ocurra una anormalidad/falla, deje de usar el producto            

inmediatamente y desconecte el enchufe.
• NO utilice tomacorrientes que estén sobre mesones o mesas.
• Podría ocurrir un daño al cable por los objetos circundantes.

3. Para arrancar la aspiradora presione el interruptor de encendido/apagado en 
la posición "I".

4. Una vez que haya terminado de aspirar, presione el interruptor de encendido/
apagado en la posición "O" y saque el cable de alimentación de la toma de 
corriente.

Interruptor encendido/
apagado

I = ENCENDIDO
O = APAGADO
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Usar su aspiradora de mano
1. Para quitar la vara, suelte el pestillo de la varita y sepárela del cuerpo 

principal. Luego bloquee el pestillo hasta que escuche un clic.

2. Retire la boquilla para el piso de la aspiradora de mano.

3. Enchufe el cable de alimentación a un tomacorriente que se encuentre cerca 
del piso.

Pestillo de la vara
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4. Para arrancar la aspiradora, presione el interruptor de encendido/apagado en 
la posición "I".

5. Para usar la herramienta para resquicios, inserte un extremo de la herramienta 
en la aspiradora de mano para limpiar esquinas, bordes, cajones, etc.

6. Una vez que haya terminado de aspirar, presione el interruptor de encendido/
apagado en la posición "O" y saque el cable de alimentación de la toma de 
corriente.

Interruptor 
encendido/
apagado

I = ENCENDIDO
O = APAGADO
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       PRECAUCIÓN
NO bloquee la abertura de entrada. El motor se sobrecalentará y podría 
dañarse.

Cómo almacenar su aspiradora
1. Junte el cable de alimentación y enróllelo sin apretar alrededor de los ganchos 

del cable superior e inferior.

2. Guarde la aspiradora en un área seca en interior, en el piso con el asa trabada 
en posición vertical.

Nota: La vara puede retirarse durante el almacenamiento.

       ADVERTENCIA
Tenga cuidado si coloca la aspiradora en las escaleras. Si cae, podrían 
producirse daños materiales.

Gancho del cable superior

Gancho del cable inferior
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MANTENIMIENTO PARA SU ASPIRADORA

Vaciar el contenedor de polvo
1. Retire la boquilla para el piso de la aspiradora de mano.

2. Coloque el tazón de polvo sobre un receptáculo de desechos. Presione el 
botón de liberación de polvo para abrir la tapa del contenedor de polvo y 
permitir que el contenido caiga en el receptáculo de desechos.

Nota: Use un paño seco para limpiar el exterior del producto. No permita que 
ningún tipo de líquido ingrese a la unidad.

       PRECAUCIÓN
Para reducir el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica, desconecte el cable de 
alimentación y apáguelo antes de realizarle cualquier servicio o mantenimiento.

Botón de liberación de polvo
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Limpiar los filtros
1. Presione el botón de liberación del contenedor de polvo para quitarlo de la 

aspiradora de mano.

2. Retire el filtro del contendor de polvo y limpie los residuos acumulados del 
filtro HEPA.

3. Después de un uso repetido, podria ser necesario lavar el filtro. Lávelo con la 
mano en agua tibia. Después del lavado, reserve y deje secar al aire durante 
24 horas.

IMPORTANTE:  El filtro deberá estar completamente seco antes de reutilizarlo.

24hrs

Botón de liberación del 
contenedor de polvo

Filtro HEPA

Contenedor de polvo



-17-

4. Coloque el filtro limpio y seco de nuevo en el contenedor de polvo.

5. Alinee la ranura en la parte posterior del contenedor de polvo con la 
aspiradora de mano, y luego empuje el contenedor de polvo hacia la vara de 
aspirado hasta que escuche un clic.

       ADVERTENCIA
No use la aspiradora sin filtro instalado.

Filtro HEPA

Contenedor de polvo

Botón de liberación del 
contenedor de polvo
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Quitar los bloqueos de la boquilla para el piso
1. Para limpiar la boquilla para el piso, retire dicha boquilla del cuerpo principal de 

la aspiradora.

2. Retire cuidadosamente cualquier residuo o bloqueo del interior del cuello de la 
boquilla.

3. Vuelva a colocar la boquilla para el piso en el cuerpo de la aspiradora.

Nota: No use tijeras ni otros objetos afilados para deshacer un bloqueo de la 
boquilla para el piso, ya que podría dañar la boquilla.



-19-

 
RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si tiene algún problema con su aspiradora, revise la tabla a continuación para 
encontrar soluciones a problemas de rendimiento no críticos.

       ADVERTENCIA
Desconecte el suministro eléctrico antes de realizar mantenimiento a la 
aspiradora. El no seguir estas indicaciones puede provocar lesiones personales 
o descargas eléctricas.

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUCIÓN

La aspiradora no 
enciende.

El enchufe no está 
conectado en la toma de 
corriente.

Asegúrese de que 
el enchufe del cable 
de alimentación esté 
completamente insertado 
en el tomacorriente.

El interruptor de 
encendido/apagado 
no ha sido presionado 
en la posición ‘I’ ON 
(Encendido).

Presione el interruptor 
de encendido/apagado 
en la posición ‘I’ ON 
(Encendido)

El cuerpo de la aspiradora 
está sobrecalentado.

Desconecte el cable de 
alimentación y deje enfriar 
la aspiradora durante 50 
minutos.

El motor está dañado.
Llame al (866) 384-8432 
para recibir asistencia.
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El trabajo de recolección 
de polvo es deficiente o 
la potencia de succión es 
débil.

El contenedor de polvo 
está lleno.

Vacíe el contenedor de 
polvo.

Se debe limpiar el filtro.
Siga las instrucciones de 
limpieza del filtro en la 
página 16.

El filtro debe cambiarse.

Puede comprar en línea 
en www.vacmaster.com 
o llamando al (866) 384-
8432.

Hay una obstrucción en la 
aspiradora.

Revise que no haya 
obstrucciones en la 
boquilla y en el tazón 
colector de polvo; de 
haberlas, extráigalas.

El contenedor de polvo no 
está bien instalado.

Revise que la taza para 
polvo esté bien instalada y 
bien ajustada en su lugar.

El botón de liberación 
de polvo no ha sido 
bloqueado en su lugar.

Revise y asegúrese de 
que esté firmemente 
sujeto en su lugar.

Hay un escape para polvo 
desde la aspiradora.

Falta el filtro o está 
instalado incorrectamente.

Revise que el filtro esté 
bien instalado. Siga las 
instrucciones de la página 
16.

El filtro está dañado y 
debe cambiarse.

Puede comprar en línea 
en www.vacmaster.com 
o llamando al (866) 384-
8432.

El contenedor de 
polvo está instalado 
incorrectamente.

Coloque la taza para polvo 
correctamente y ajústela 
firmemente en su lugar.

Si tiene más preguntas, llame a nuestro equipo de soporte al (866) 384-8432.


